
222

Governance Committee
Monday, 6th June, 2016
at 5.00 pm

PLEASE NOTE TIME OF MEETING
Conference Room 3 - Civic Centre

This meeting is open to the public

Members of the Committee

Councillor Barnes-Andrews (Chair)
Councillor Inglis
Councillor Jordan
Councillor Noon
Councillor O'Neill
Councillor Keogh
Councillor Parnell

Contacts

Service Director, Legal and Governance
Richard Ivory
Tel. 023 8083 2394
Email: richard.ivory@southampton.gov.uk

Senior Democratic Support Officer
Claire Heather
Tel. 023 8083 2412
Email: claire.heather@southampton.gov.uk

Public Document Pack



2

PUBLIC INFORMATION

Role of the Governance Committee
Smoking policy – The Council operates a 
no-smoking policy in all civic buildings.

Mobile Telephones:- Please switch your 
mobile telephones to silent whilst in the 
meeting 
Use of Social Media:- The Council supports 
the video or audio recording of meetings 
open to the public, for either live or 
subsequent broadcast. However, if, in the 
Chair’s opinion, a person filming or recording 
a meeting or taking photographs is 
interrupting proceedings or causing a 
disturbance, under the Council’s Standing 
Orders the person can be ordered to stop 
their activity, or to leave the meeting.

Information regarding the role of the 
Committee’s is contained in Part 2 
(Articles) of the Council’s Constitution.

02 Part 2 - Articles

It includes at least one Councillor from 
each of the political groups represented 
on the Council, and at least one 
independent person, without voting rights, 
who is not a Councillor or an Officer of the 
Council.
Access – Access is available for disabled 
people. Please contact the Democratic 
Support Officer who will help to make any 
necessary arrangements.

Public Representations

By entering the meeting room you are 
consenting to being recorded and to the use 
of those images and recordings for 
broadcasting and or/training purposes. The 
meeting may be recorded by the press or 
members of the public.
Any pe
[...]
d papers are now available via the Council’s Website 

1  APOLOGIES 

To receive any apologies.

2  ELECTION OF VICE CHAIR 

To elect Vice Chair for the Municipal Year 2016/2017.

3  DISCLOSURE OF PERSONAL AND PECUNIARY INTERESTS 

In accordance with the Localism Act 2011, and the Council’s Code of Conduct, 
Members to disclose any personal or pecuniary interests in any matter included on the 
agenda for this meeting.

NOTE:  Members are reminded that, where applicable, they must complete the 
appropriate form recording details of any such interests and hand it to the Democratic 
Support Officer.

4  STATEMENT FROM THE CHAIR 

5  MINUTES OF PREVIOUS MEETING (INCLUDING MATTERS ARISING) (Pages 1 - 
2)

To approve and sign as a correct record the Minutes of the meeting held on 25th April 
2016 and to deal with any matters arising, attached. 

6  FREEDOM OF INFORMATION, DATA PROTECTION AND REGULATION OF 
INVESTIGATORY POWERS ACTS: ANNUAL REVIEW 2015-16 (Pages 3 - 16)

Report of the Service Director Legal and Governance detailing statistical information 
for the financial year 2015-16, the eleventh year of implementation of the Freedom of 
Information Act 2000 (FOIA) and associated legislation. The report also details 
statistical information on requests received under the Data Protection Act 1998 (DPA) 
and the Council’s activity under the Regulation of Investigatory Powers Act 2000 
(RIPA).

7  CHIEF INTERNAL AUDITOR ANNUAL REPORT & OPINION 2015 - 2016 (Pages 17 
- 32)

Report of the Chief Internal Auditor's detailing the Annual Report and Opinion for 2015 
- 2016 on assurances in respect of the governance, control and risk environment 
within the Council.

8  REVIEW OF PRUDENTIAL LIMITS AND TREASURY MANAGEMENT OUTTURN 
2015/16 (Pages 33 - 68)



6

Report of the Council’s S151 Officer detailing Treasury Management activities and 
performance for 2015/16 against the approved Prudential Indicators for External Debt 
and Treasury Management.

9  FINANCIAL STATEMENTS 2015/16 (Pages 69 - 80)

Report of the Council’s S151 Officer setting out the draft unaudited Financial 
Statements for 2015/16 for consideration and sign off.

10  ANNUAL GOVERNANCE STATEMENT 2015 - 16 (Pages 81 - 100)

Report of the Service Director Strategic Finance & Commercialisation seeking to 
review the draft Annual Governance Statement 2015-16 and to note the status of the 
2014-15 Action Plan

Thursday, 26 May 2016 Service Director, Legal and Governance



- 11 -

GOVERNANCE COMMITTEE
MINUTES OF THE MEETING HELD ON 25 APRIL 2016

Present: Councillors Barnes-Andrews (Chair), Daunt, Inglis, Jordan and Noon

Apologies: Councillors Keogh

35. STATEMENT FROM THE CHAIR

36. MINUTES OF PREVIOUS MEETING (INCLUDING MATTERS ARISING) 
RESOLVED: that the minutes of the meeting held on 8th February 2016 be approved 
and signed as a correct record.

37. ANNUAL REVIEW OF THE CONSTITUTION 
The Committee considered the report of the Service Director Legal and Governance 
detailing the annual review of the Constitution.  The Committee noted that proposed 
changes included revisions to the Officer Scheme of Delegation, the addition of a 
Council Procedure Rule in relation to Honorary Alderman, minor practical revisions to 
the Civic and Ceremonial Protocol and an addition to the Access to Information 
Procedure Rules.

RESOLVED that the proposed changes be recommended to Council for adoption.     

38. CODE OF CORPORATE GOVERNANCE - ANNUAL REVIEW 
The Committee considered the report of the Service Director Legal and Governance 
detailing the Code of Corporate Governance setting out the commitment of 
Southampton City Council to continue to uphold the highest possible standards of good 
governance.

RESOLVED 
(i) that the updated Code of Corporate Governance be approved; and 
(ii) the Committee receive a further report following the publication of the updated 

CIPFA guidance.

39. INTERNAL AUDIT PROGRESS REPORT (MARCH 2016) 
The Committee received and noted the report of the Chief Internal Auditor detailing the 
Internal Audit Progress Report for the period to March 2016 and the summary of 
activities as detailed in the appendix to the report.  The Committee also noted that 
those activities that were outstanding had now been completed.

40. INTERNAL AUDIT PLAN 2016-17 
The Committee considered the report of the Chief Internal Auditor detailing the 
proposed Internal Audit Plan for 2016-17.  The Committee noted the plan would remain 
fluid and subject to ongoing review and amendment following consultation with the 
relevant Service Directors and Audit Sponsors to ensure it continued to reflect the 
needs of the Council.

Page 1

Agenda Item 5



- 12 -

RESOLVED that the Internal Audit Plan for 2016-17 as detailed in the appendix to the 
report be approved. 

41. INTERNAL AUDIT CHARTER 2016-17 
The Committee considered the report of the Chief Internal Auditor detailing the Internal 
Audit Charter 2016-17.  The Committee noted that the internal audit charter was a 
formal document that defined internal audits purpose, authority and responsibility.

RESOLVED that the Internal Audit Charter 2016-17 as detailed in the appendix to the 
report be approved. 

42. EXTERNAL AUDIT PLAN YEAR ENDING 31 MARCH 2016 
The Committee received and noted the report of the Chief Internal Auditor detailing the 
External Audit Plan for the year ending 31st March 2016.  The Committee noted that the 
plan summarised the external auditor’s initial assessment of the key risks driving the 
development of an effective audit for the Council and outlined their planned audit 
strategy in response to those risks.

Page 2



DECISION-MAKER: GOVERNANCE COMMITTEE
SUBJECT: FREEDOM OF INFORMATION, DATA PROTECTION 

AND REGULATION OF INVESTIGATORY POWERS 
ACTS: ANNUAL REVIEW 2015-16

DATE OF DECISION: 6th JUNE 2016
REPORT OF: SERVICE DIRECTOR-LEGAL & GOVERNANCE

CONTACT DETAILS
AUTHOR: Name: Tracy Horspool Tel: 023 8083 2027

E-mail: Tracy.horspool@southampton.gov.uk

Director Name: RICHARD IVORY Tel: 023 8083 2794
E-mail: richard.ivory@southampton.gov.uk

STATEMENT OF CONFIDENTIALITY
None
BRIEF SUMMARY
A report detailing statistical information for the financial year 2015-16, the eleventh year of 
implementation of the Freedom of Information Act 2000 (FOIA) and associated legislation. This 
report also details statistical information on requests received under the Data Protection Act 1998 
(DPA) and the Council’s activity under the Regulation of Investigatory Powers Act 2000 (RIPA).
RECOMMENDATIONS:

To note and comment on the update of the statistical information for the year 1st April 
2015 – 31st March 2016 relating to:
a. FOIA and associated legislation;
b. DPA 1998;
c. RIPA 2000;

REASONS FOR REPORT RECOMMENDATIONS
1. To keep members informed as to the impact of the legislation to the Council and to detail the 

form and type of requests received in 2015-16, the eleventh full year of FOIA implementation.
2. To keep members informed as to the type of DPA requests received and the Council’s activity 

under the RIPA.
3 To ensure that members continue to be aware of the Council’s statutory 

obligations under FOIA and associated legislation, DPA and RIPA.
ALTERNATIVE OPTIONS CONSIDERED AND REJECTED
4 The alternative to bringing this report before members is to not report the yearly analysis. This 

was rejected because it is considered to be good governance to report such matters to 
members, provides an audit trail to demonstrate to the Information Commissioner that the 
Council has robust structure in place to comply with the legislation, and to maintain the profile 
of information law requirements and resource implication within the organisation.

Page 3

Agenda Item 6



DETAIL (Including consultation carried out)
5 This report will be published on the Council’s website.

FOIA
6 The FOIA came fully into force on 1st January 2005, marking a major enhancement to the 

accessibility of information held by public authorities.
7 Running
[...]
ts.

It is hoped that now Business Support has now taken on this role for a year, an improvement 
in compliance will be seen in 2016/17.  It should also be noted that – while this change in the 
Council’s compliance is disappointing overall given previous excellent performance, the 
Information Commissioner’s Office stated during their recent audit that it considered the 
Council’s compliance rates to exceed minimum expectations for a Local Authority, as they 
generally consider 85% to be an acceptable compliance rate.

The complexity of requests have remained similar to 2014/15, with the average number of 
pieces of information sought per request dropping slightly from 7.5 in 2014/15 to 6.8 in 
2015/16.

16 The overall response time remains good, with the Council responding to requests within 13.4 
days on average.

Whilst this is again a slight increase on last year (and the highest average recorded), it still 
represents an excellent turnaround, in light of the changes to the FOI process implemented by 
the Council this year.

Page 6



17 The complexity and detail of requests has increased again this year. Under FOIA, 
where the cost of responding to the request will exceed the Freedom of Information 
and Data Protection (Appropriate Limit and Fees) Regulations 2004 (which is currently 
set at £450 for local authorities), the Council may refuse to comply with it.  For 
2015/16, the Council issued 73 Refusal Notices on fees grounds, which represents an 
increase, with 54 being issued last year. 

18 Of all requests received during the year, 70% of information requested was disclosed in full.  
Of the remaining requests, 5% of information was not held by the Council, 11% were partly 
responded to by the Council (i.e. some parts of the request were subject to an exemption), 
and 6% were completely refused as information was withheld because a fees notice was 
issued or it was exempt (e.g. requests for personal information such as individual/contact 
details or conf
[...]
he Access to 
Information Procedure Rules / Schedule 
12A allowing document to be 
Exempt/Confidential (if applicable)

1. None

Page 16



DECISION-MAKER: GOVERNANCE COMMITTEE
SUBJECT: CHIEF INTERNAL AUDITOR – ANNUAL REPORT & 

OPINION 2015-16
DATE OF DECISION: 06 JUNE 2016
REPORT OF: CHIEF INTERNAL AUDITOR

CONTACT DETAILS
AUTHOR: Name: Neil Pitman Tel: 01962 845139

E-mail: neil.pitman@hants.gov.uk
Director Name: Mel Creighton Tel: 023 80834897

E-mail: Mel.creighton@southampton.gov.uk

STATEMENT OF CONFIDENTIALITY
None
BRIEF SUMMARY
In accordance with proper internal audit practices, the Chief Internal Auditor is 
required to provide an opinion on the adequacy and effectiveness of the Council’s 
framework of risk management, internal control and governance.

The attached report (Appendix 1) provides the Chief Internal Auditor’s opinion and 
summarises audit work from which that opinion has been derived for the year ending 
31 March 2016.

The report concludes that Southampton City Council’s framework of governance, risk 
management and control is ‘Adequate’. 

Where weaknesses have been identified through internal audit review, we have 
worked with management to agree appropriate corrective actions and a timescale for 
improvement.
RECOMMENDATIONS:

(i) That the Governance Committee approves the Chief Internal Auditor 
Annual Report & Opinion 2015-16

REASONS FOR REPORT RECOMMENDATIONS
1. In accordance with proper internal audit practices (Public Sector Internal Audit 

Standards) and the Internal Audit Charter, the Governance Committee is 
required to receive the Chief Internal Auditor’s Annual Report & Opinion 15-
16.

ALTERNATIVE OPTIONS CONSIDERED AND REJECTED
2. None
DETAIL (Including consultation carried out)
3. The Chief Internal Auditor’s Annual Report & Opinion has been circulated and 

approved by the Council’s Management Team

Page 17

Agenda Item 7



RESOURCE IMPLICATIONS
Capital/Revenue 
4. None
Property/Other
5. None
LEGAL IMPLICATIONS
Statutory p
[...]
 management and control. 
 
In giving this opinion, assurance can never be absolute and therefore, only reasonable assurance can be provided that there are no major 
weaknesses in the processes reviewed.  In assessing the level of assurance to be given, I have based my opinion on: 
 

 written reports on all internal audit work completed during the course of the year (assurance & consultancy); 

 results of any follow up exercises undertaken in respect of previous years’ internal audit work; 

 the results of work of other review bodies where appropriate; 

 the extent of resources available to deliver the internal audit work; 

 the quality and performance of the internal audit service and the extent of compliance with the Standards; and  

 the proportion of Southampton City Council’s audit need that has been covered within the period. 
 

 

  

 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 

Audit Opinion 

I am satisfied that sufficient assurance work has been carried out to allow me to form a reasonable conclusion on the adequacy and 
effectiveness of Southampton City Council’s internal control environment.   
 

In my opinion, Southampton City Council’s framework of governance, risk management and management control is ‘Adequate’ and 
audit testing has demonstrated controls to be working in practice.  
 

Where weaknesses have been identified through internal audit review, we have worked with management to agree appropriate 
corrective actions and a timescale for improvement. 

 

P
age 23



Southampton City Council – Annual Report 2015-16 

 

 

Page 6                                                                                           

 

4. Internal Audit Coverage and Output 
The annual internal audit plan was prepared to take account of the characteristics and relative risks of the Council’s activities and to support 
the preparation of the Annual Governance Statement. 

 
 

 

Work has been planned and performed so as to 
obtain sufficient information and explanation 
consid
[...]
k

STATEMENT OF CONFIDENTIALITY
NOT APPLICABLE
BRIEF SUMMARY
The purpose of this report is to inform the Governance Committee and Council of the 
Treasury Management activities and performance for 2015/16 against the approved 
Prudential Indicators for External Debt and Treasury Management.
This report specifically highlights that:

i. Borrowing activities have been undertaken within the borrowing limits approved by 
Council on 10 February 2016.

ii. Current Investment strategy is to continue to diversify into more secure and/or 
higher yielding asset classes and move away from the increasing risk and low 
returns gained from short term unsecured bank investments.  Returns during 
2015/16 were £1.2M at an average rate of 1.85%.

iii. The Council’s strategy was to minimise borrowing to below its Capital Financing 
Requirement (CFR), the difference representing balances, reserves, provisions and 
working capital.  This approach lowers interest costs, reduces credit risk and 
relieves pressure on the Council’s counterparty list.  Throughout the year, capital 
expenditure levels, market conditions and interest rate levels were monitored to 
minimise borrowing costs over the medium to longer term and to maintain stability.  
The differential between debt costs and investment earnings continued to be acute, 
resulting in the use of internal resources in lieu of borrowing often being the most 
cost effective means of financing capital expenditure. As a result the average rate 
for repayment of debt, (the Consolidated Loans & Investment Account Rate – 
CLIA), at 3.33%, is lower than that budgeted and slightly lower than last year 
(3.34%).This includes £8M of short term debt which was taken during March for 
cash flow purposes and was repaid in April . No new long term loans were taken 
during the year due to slippage in the capital programme and higher than expected 
balances.  As can be seen in table 2 in appendix 1, the average rate for a 20 year 

Page 33

Agenda Item 8



Version Number 2

fixed rate maturity loan from the Public Works Loan Board (PWLB) was 3.46% 
during 2015/16. The predicted forecast for longer term debt is a steady increase in 
the longer term and so new long term borrowing is likely to be taken out above this 
rate, leading to an anticipated increase in the CLIA.  

iv. In achieving interest rate savings the Council is exposed to interest rate risk by 
taking out variable debt.  This was and continues to be very financially favourable 
in current markets but does mean that close monitoring of the markets is required 
to ensure that the Council can act quickly should the situation begin to change.  

v. Net loan debt decreased during 2015/16 from £244M to £240M as detailed in 
paragraph 14. 

vi. The Council can confirm that it has complied with the Prudential Indicators 
approved by Full Council on 10 February 2016.

vii. In order to generate revenue savings in 2015/16, the authority has further revised 
the MRP policy as detailed in paragraphs 50 to 52.

RECOMMENDATIONS:
GOVERNANCE COMMITTEE
It is recommended that Governance Committee:

i) Notes the Treasury Management (TM) activities for 2015/16 and the outturn 
on the Prudential Indicators

ii) Notes that the continued proactive approach to TM has led to reductions in 
borrowing costs and safeguarded investment income during the year.

iii) Notes the revised MRP Policy as set out in paragraphs 50 to 52.
iv) Endorses the recommendation to Council to approve the revised MRP 

policy and delegates authority to the S151 Officer to make any future 
changes which benefit the authority and to report back at the next Treasury 
update. 

COUNCIL 
It is recommended that Council:

i) Notes the Treasury Management (TM) activities for 2015/16 and the outturn 
on the Prudential Indicators

ii) Notes that the continued proactive approach to TM has led to reductions in 
borrowing costs and safeguarded investment income during the year.

iii) Approves the revised MRP policy as detailed in paragraphs 50 to 52 and 
delegates authority to the S151 Officer to make any future changes which 
benefit the authority and to report back at the next Treasury update. 

REASONS FOR REPORT RECOMMENDATIONS
1. The reporting of the outturn position for 2015/16 forms part of the approval of the 

statutory accounts.  The Treasury Management (TM) Strategy and Prudential 
Indicators are approved by Council in February each year in accordance with 
legislation and the Chartered Institute of Public Finance & Accountancy (CIPFA) 

Page 34



Version Number 3

Code of Practice.
2. The Treasury Management Code requires public sector authorities to determine an 

annual TM Strategy and now, as a minimum, formally report on their treasury 
activities and arrangements to full Council mid-year and after the year-end.  These 
reports enable those tasked with implementing policies and undertaking transactions 
to demonstrate they have properly fulfilled their responsibilities, and enable those 
with ultimate responsibility/governance of the TM function to scrutinise and assess 
its effectiveness and compliance with policies and objectives.

ALTERNATIVE OPTIONS CONSIDERED AND REJECTED
3. No alternative options are relevant to this report
DETAIL (Including consultation carried out)

CONSULTATION
4. Not applicable

BACKGROUND
5. The Local Government Act 2003 introduced a system for borrowing based largely 

on self-regulation by local authorities themselves.  The basic principle of the new 
system is that local authorities will be free to borrow as long as their capital 
spending plans are affordable, prudent and sustainable.

6. The Chartered Institute of Public Finance and Accountancy’s Treasury 
Management Code (CIPFA’s TM Code) requires that authorities report on the 
performance of the treasury management function at least twice a year (mid-year 
and at year end). 

7. The Authority’s TM Strategy for 2015/16 was approved by full Authority on 11 
February 2015 whi
[...]
xternal Funds - Total Return 8.73% 4.65% 2.81%
Total Investments - Income Return 1.30% 1.24% 1.04%
Total Investments - Total Return 1.62% 1.41% 0.96%

45%

23%

4%

21%

9%

Southampton 

56%

5%

19%

2%
18%

English Unitaries

59%

4%

21%

2% 14%

Arlingclose Clients

Bank Unsecured Bank Secured

Government Corporate/RP

External Funds

Notes

 Unless otherwise stated, all measures relate to internally managed 
investments only, i.e. excluding external pooled funds.

 Averages within a portfolio are weighted by amount, but averages 
across authorities are not weighted.

 Credit scores are calculated as AAA = 1, AA+ = 2, etc.

 Volatility is the standard deviation of weekly total returns, annualised.

Page 67

Agenda Item 8
Appendix 5



This page is intentionally left blank



DECISION-MAKER: GOVERNANCE COMMITTEE
SUBJECT: FINANCIAL STATEMENTS FOR 2015/16
DATE OF DECISION: 6 JUNE 2016
REPORT OF: SECTION 151 OFFICER

CONTACT DETAILS
AUTHOR: Name: Sue Poynter Tel: 023 80 834153

E-mail: Sue.Poynter@southampton.gov.uk

Director Name: Mel Creighton Tel: 023 80 834897
E-mail: Mel.Creighton@southampton.gov.uk 

STATEMENT OF CONFIDENTIALITY
NOT APPLICABLE
BRIEF SUMMARY
In accordance with the Accounts and Audit Regulations 2011 the Financial 
Statements 2015/16 were signed by the Section 151 (S151) Officer on 13 May 2016 
which is earlier than the statutory requirement to have the statements signed by the 
30 June. A copy of the draft unaudited Financial Statements is available in the 
Members Room.
The Annual Audit, carried out by our auditors Ernst & Young, commenced on 6 June 
2016 and is due to be completed by the 15th July 2016.  Any major changes to the 
Financial Statements arising from the annual audit will be reported to the 25th July 
2016 Governance Committee after the completion of the audit. 
RECOMMENDATIONS:

(i) Notes that the Draft Financial Statements 2015/16 have been signed 
by the S151 Officer.

(ii) Notes that the approval of the audited Financial Statements 2015/16 
by the Governance Committee will take place on the 25th July 2016.

(iii) Notes that there is a revision to the statement on the Minimum 
Revenue Provision Policy as set out in paragraph 42.

REASONS FOR REPORT RECOMMENDATIONS
1. It is a legal requirement that the S151 Officer signs the Financial Statements 

by 30 June 2016 and certifies that they present ‘a true and fair position of the 
financial position of the body at the end of the year to which it relates and of 
that body’s income and expenditure for that year’. It should be noted that this 
have again been completed earlier than required this year in recognition that 
for the financial year 2017/18 it will be a legal requirement to have the 
accounts certified by 31st May.
This has been made possible by significant effort from the Finance Team and 
due to sound financial management procedures being in place. The draft 
statements have been brought to the June committee in order to give 

Page 69

Agenda Item 9

mailto:Sue.Poynter@southampton.gov.uk
mailto:Mel.Creighton@southampton.gov.uk


members further opportunity and time to scrutinise them before final 
approval. It is envisaged that the July report will detail any non- trivial 
amendments made as a result of the audit along with an amended set of 
statements. 

ALTERNATIVE OPTIONS CONSIDERED AND REJECTED
2. The Financial Statements have been prepared in accordance with statutory 

accounting principles.  No other options have been considered as it is a legal 
requirement that the Financial Statements are prepared and signed by the 
S151 Officer no later than 30 June.

DETAIL (Including consultation carried out)
CONSULTATION

3. Not applicable.
FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

4. The Financial Statements are a complex document and the layout and 
information provided are defined by statutory requirements.  The key issues 
that should be drawn to the attention of Committee are detailed below.
ACCOUNTING ISSUES AND DEVELOPMENTS

5. The main acc
[...]
quality Impact Assessment and Other Background documents available for 
inspection at:
Title of Background Paper(s) Relevant Paragraph of the Access to 

Information Procedure Rules / Schedule 
12A allowing document to be 
Exempt/Confidential (if applicable)

1. None

Page 77



This page is intentionally left blank



DECISION-MAKER: GOVERNANCE  
COMMITTEE

SUBJECT: ANNUAL GOVERNANCE STATEMENT
DATE OF DECISION: 6th JUNE 2016
REPORT OF: SERVICE DIRECTOR FINANCE & 

COMMERCIALISATION
CONTACT DETAILS

AUTHOR: Name: Peter Rogers Tel: 023 8083 2835
E-mail: peter.rogers@southampton.gov.uk

Director Name: Mel Creighton Tel: 023 8083 4897
E-mail: mel.creighton@southampton.gov.uk

STATEMENT OF CONFIDENTIALITY
Not applicable
BRIEF SUMMARY
In accordance with the Accounts and Audit Regulations the council is required to 
develop and publish an Annual Governance Statement (AGS). The AGS is intended 
to provide an accurate representation of the corporate governance arrangements in 
place during the year and to identify any significant gaps or areas where 
improvements may be required.
CIPFA recommends that Audit [Governance] Committees are provided with sight of a 
draft of the AGS noting that the final version will not be signed until July as part of the 
Statement of Accounts.
RECOMMENDATIONS: 
 The Governance Committee is asked to: 

(i)  Review the draft 2015-16 AGS (Appendix 1); and 

(ii)  Note the status of the 2014-15 AGS Action Plan (Appendix 2). 

REASONS FOR REPORT RECOMMENDATIONS
1. The Governance Committee has responsibility to provide independent 

assurance on the adequacy of the risk management framework and the 
internal control and reporting environment, including (but not limited to) the 
reliability of the financial reporting process and the annual governance 
statement. 

2. This responsibility extends to receiving, reviewing and approving the draft 
AGS. 

ALTERNATIVE OPTIONS CONSIDERED AND REJECTED
3. No alternative options have been considered.
DETAIL (In
[...]
ees. 

Development of a management 
template identifying the standard 
required competencies and skills 
required.  To incorporate ongoing 
learning requirements in respect of 
awareness of key policies and 
processes.    

Assessment of chief officer graded 

Dec 15  HR Strategy 
Manager 
(Organisational 
Development and 
Reward) 

COMPLETED 
Oct 15

COMPLETED
Dec 15

New Induction Checklist and 
associated manager’s guide 
approved and published on 
intranet  

Performance will form a key part of 
the job description and person 
specifications for the new posts.      

Restructure of the senior 

P
age 96



AGS Status Report – Apr 16                                                                                                                                                                                                       Page  3 of 3

employees and leadership development 
plans put in place

COMPLETED
Feb 16

management team from 21 to 13 
was implemented in February 16 
with Phase 2 of the management 
restructure commencing in May 
16.

6. Some of the documents, 
policies and strategies 
referred to in the published 
Code of Corporate 
Governance have since 
been updated. 

Review and update document to ensure 
that it refers to current documents, 
policies and strategies

May 15 Service Director - 
Legal & 
Governance        

COMPLETED
Apr 16

Review of the Code of Corporate 
Governance is an ongoing process. 

 

P
age 97



T
his page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	5 Minutes Of Previous Meeting (Including Matters Arising)
	6 FREEDOM OF INFORMATION, DATA PROTECTION AND REGULATION OF INVESTIGATORY POWERS ACTS: ANNUAL REVIEW 2015-16
	7 Chief Internal Auditor Annual Report & Opinion 2015 - 2016
	Governance Committee - SCC - Chief Internal Auditor Annual  Report  Opinion15-16 - Appendix

	8 REVIEW OF PRUDENTIAL LIMITS AND TREASURY MANAGEMENT OUTTURN 2015/16
	Enc. 1 SUMMARY OF INTEREST RATES MOVEMENT DURING 2015
	Enc. 2 2015/16 ECONOMIC BACKGROUND
	Enc 3 - Compliance with Prudential Indicators during2015/16
	Enc 5. Glossary of Treasury Terms
	Enc 4. Southampton Benchmarking 31st March 2016

	9 FINANCIAL STATEMENTS 2015/16
	10 Annual Governance Statement 2015 - 16
	Enc. 1 for Annual Governance Statement 2015-16
	Enc. 2 for Annual Governance Statement 2015-16




Minutes of the meeting


- 1 -

GOVERNANCE COMMITTEE
MINUTES OF THE MEETING HELD ON 6 JUNE 2016

Present: Councillors Barnes-Andrews (Chair), Inglis, Noon, O'Neill, Keogh and 
Parnell

Apologies: Councillors Jordan

1. ELECTION OF VICE CHAIR 

RESOLVED: that Councillor Keogh be elected as Vice-Chair for the 2016/2017 
Municipal Year.

2. MINUTES OF PREVIOUS MEETING (INCLUDING MATTERS ARISING) 

RESOLVED: that the minutes for the Committee meeting on 25th April 2016 be 
approved and signed as a correct record.

3. FREEDOM OF INFORMATION, DATA PROTECTION AND REGULATION OF 
INVESTIGATORY POWERS ACTS: ANNUAL REVIEW 2015-16 

The Committee received and noted the report of the Service Director Legal and 
Governance detailing the Freedom of Information, Data Protection and Regulations of 
Investigatory Powers Acts Annual Review 2015/2016.  The report also provided 
statistical information for the period 1st April 2015 to 31st March 2016 relating to 
Freedom of Information and associated legislation, Data Protection Act 1998 and 
Regulations of Investigatory Powers 2000.

4. CHIEF INTERNAL AUDITOR ANNUAL REPORT & OPINION 2015 - 2016 

The Committee considered the report of the Chief Internal Auditor detailing the Chief 
Internal Auditor Annual Report and Opinion for 2015/2016.  It was noted that the report 
concluded that Southampton City Council’s Framework of Governance, Risk 
Management and Control was adequate, however the Committee raised concern as to 
the ongoing issues with PARIS and non-residential billing.

RESOLVED
(i) That the Chief Internal Auditor Annual Report and Opinion 2015/2016 be 

approved; and
(ii) That a report be submitted to the November meeting providing a detailed 

analysis of the ongoing issues with PARIS and non-residential billing. 

5. REVIEW OF PRUDENTIAL LIMITS AND TREASURY MANAGEMENT OUTTURN 
2015/16 



- 2 -

The Committee considered the report of the Section 151 Officer detailing the Review of 
Prudential Limits and Treasury Management Outturn 2015/2016.  The report provided 
details of the treasury management activities and performance for 2015/2016 against 
the approved prudential indicators for external debt and treasury management.

RESOLVED
(i) That the Treasury Management activities for 2015/2016 and the outturn 

on the Prudential Indicators be noted;
(ii) That the continued proactive approach to Treasury Management had led 

to reductions in borrowing costs and safeguarded investment income 
during the year be noted;

(iii) That the revised Minimum Revenue Provision as detailed in paragraph 50 
– 52 of the report be noted;

(iv) That Council be recommended to approve the revised Minimum Revenue 
Provision and delegate authority to the Section 151 Officer to make any 
future changes which benefited the Authority and to report back at the 
next Treasury update; and 

(v) That a detailed Treasury Management briefing be provided to the 
Committee at the mid-year reporting cycle.

6. FINANCIAL STATEMENTS 2015/16 

The Committee considered the report detailing the Financial Statements for 2015/2016 
which in accordance with the Accounts and Audit Regulations 2011 were signed by the 
Section 151 Officer on 13th May 2016 which was earlier than the statutory requirement 
to have the statements signed by 30th June 2016.

RESOLVED
(i) That the draft Financial Statements 2015/2016 had been signed by the 

Section 151 Officer be noted;
(ii) That the approval of the audited Financial Statements 2015/2016 by 

Governance Committee would take place on 25th July, 2016 be noted; 
and 

(iii) That the revision to the statement on the Minimum Revenue Provision 
Policy as set out in paragraph 42 of the report be noted.

7. ANNUAL GOVERNANCE STATEMENT 2015 - 16 

The Committee considered the report of the Service Director Finance and 
Commercialisation detailing the Annual Governance Statement 2015/2016 which in 
accordance with the Accounts and Audit Regulations the Council was required to 
develop and publish.



- 3 -

RESOLVED

(i) That the Annual Governance Statement 2015/2016 be approved; and 
(ii) That the status of the 2014/2015 Annual Governance Statement Action 

Plan be noted.

CHAIR

14TH NOVEMBER 2016


